State Medical Board of Ohio
Formal Action Report – September 8, 2021
Prepared by: Colin G. De Pew, Assistant Attorney
Date: 10/4/2021
Please find below a summary of actions taken or initiated by the State Medical Board of Ohio
and an update of Board matters pending or decided in courts as of September 8, 2021.
PRE-HEARING SUSPENSIONS
HUDSON, Mary M., R.C.P., (#RCP.10825) - Mentor, Ohio
Pursuant to Section 4761.09(G), license to practice as a respiratory care professional summarily
suspended based on Board’s determination that there is clear and convincing evidence that
respiratory care professional is in violation of Section 4761.09(A)(18), Ohio Revised Code, and
that her continued practice presents a danger of immediate and serious harm to the public. Order
effective 9/9/21. (See also: Citations/Proposed Denials below.)
CITATIONS/PROPOSED DENIALS
GIBSON, Benjamin R., M.D., (#35.097558) - Zanesville, Ohio
Based on a 2/10/21 Step I Consent Agreement, and on allegations that the doctor sent one or
more photos of a partially naked woman to one or more people without the permission of the
woman or the recipient of the photo; and on the doctor’s plea of guilty in the Muskingum County
Court, Zanesville, Ohio to misdemeanor charges of Dissemination, and Violating a Protective
Order, all of which, as alleged, individually and/or collective constitute: a plea of guilty to, a
judicial finding of guilt of, or a judicial finding of eligibility for intervention in lieu of conviction
for, a misdemeanor involving moral turpitude. Notice of Opportunity for a Hearing mailed
9/9/21.
GOLDFEIN, Aaron S., M.D. Applicant - Bloomfield Hills, Michigan
Based on the doctor’s submission of an application to practice medicine and surgery, and on the
doctor’s plea of guilty in the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan to
a felony count of Conspiracy to Commit Health Care Fraud and Wire Fraud; and on a prior
action by the Michigan Board of Medicine, which adopted a 2/5/10 Consent Order and
Stipulation placing the doctor on one year of probation with a one thousand dollar ($1,000.00)
fine; and on a prior action by the New York State Board for Professional Medical Conduct,
which adopted a 3/21/14 Modification Order allowing the doctor to surrender his New York
License; and on a prior action by the Michigan Board of Medicine, which adopted a 5/17/17
Consent Order and Stipulation, that suspended the doctor’s license for two years, all of which, as

alleged, individually and/or collective constitute: a plea of guilty to, a judicial finding of guilt of,
or a judicial finding of eligibility for intervention in lieu of conviction for, a felony; any of the
following actions taken by an agency responsible for authorizing, certifying, or regulating an
individual to practice a health care occupation or provide health care services in this state or
another jurisdiction, for any reason other than the nonpayment of fees: the limitation, revocation,
or suspension of an individual's license to practice; acceptance of an individual's license
surrender; denial of a license; refusal to renew or reinstate a license; imposition of probation; or
issuance of an order of censure or other reprimand. Notice of Opportunity for a Hearing mailed
9/9/21.
HUDSON Mary M., R.C.P., (#RCP.10825) - Mentor, Ohio
Based on a 8/2/19 police report from the Mentor Police Department, Mentor Ohio, which
contained allegations that the respiratory care professional suffered a suspected heroin overdose;
and on a 2/17/21 police report from the Mentor Police Department, which contained allegations
that the respiratory care professional again suffered a heroin overdose; and on the respiratory
care professional’s 8/5/20 conviction in the Mentor Municipal Court of one count of Child
Endangerment; and on the respiratory care professional’s 5/17/21 plea of guilty in the Mentor
Municipal Court to Child Endangerment, all of which, as alleged, individually and/or collective
constitute: Impairment of ability to practice according to acceptable and prevailing standards of
care because of habitual or excessive use or abuse of drugs, alcohol, or other substances that
impair ability to practice; and a plea of guilty to, a judicial finding of guilt of, or a judicial
finding of eligibility for intervention in lieu of conviction for, a misdemeanor involving moral
turpitude. Notice of Summary Suspension and Opportunity for a Hearing mailed 9/9/21.
JAGODA, Heather, M.D., (#57.246462) - Warren, Michigan
Based on the doctor’s submission of a training certificate; and on a prior 3/20/21 summary
suspension and a 5/12/21 Step I Consent Agreement requiring the doctor to abstain from alcohol;
and on allegations that the doctor admitted to having relapsed when she consumed alcohol; all of
which, as alleged, individually and/or collective constitute: violation of the conditions of
limitation placed by the board upon a license or certificate to practice; and impairment of ability
to practice according to acceptable and prevailing standards of care because of habitual or
excessive use or abuse of drugs, alcohol, or other substances that impair ability to practice.
Notice of Opportunity for a Hearing mailed 9/9/21.
LAKE, Norma S., M.D., (#35.068277) - Miami, Florida
Based on the allegation that the prior action of the Florida Board of Medicine which issued a
6/30/21 Final Order and adopted Settlement Agreement, that reprimanded the doctors license,
and permanently restricted the doctor from owning, operating or practicing and pain
management clinic, and/or prescribing, ordering, and/or delegating the prescribing or ordering
Schedules I-IV controlled substance, as alleged, individually and/or collective constitute: any of
the following actions taken by an agency responsible for authorizing, certifying, or regulating an
individual to practice a health care occupation or provide health care services in this state or
another jurisdiction, for any reason other than the nonpayment of fees: the limitation, revocation,

or suspension of an individual's license to practice; acceptance of an individual's license
surrender; denial of a license; refusal to renew or reinstate a license; imposition of probation; or
issuance of an order of censure or other reprimand Notice of Opportunity for a Hearing mailed
9/9/21.
MARIANO, Angela, M.T. Applicant - Youngstown, Ohio
Massage therapist notified of right to request a hearing on the question of whether her failure to
submit to an examination as ordered by the Board was due to circumstances beyond her control.
Based on the legal presumption that the massage therapist’s failure to submit to an examination
as ordered by the Board constitutes an admission that she is unable to practice according to
acceptable and prevailing standards of care by reason of mental illness or physical illness,
including, but not limited to, physical deterioration that adversely affects cognitive, motor, or
perceptive skills, and an impairment in the ability to practice according to acceptable and
prevailing standards of care because of habitual or excessive use or abuse of drugs, alcohol, or
other substances that impair ability to practice. Notice of Opportunity for a Hearing mailed
9/9/21.
PARVIN, Dara, M.D., (#35.135268) - Oakwood, Ohio
Based on allegations that the prior action by the Iowa Board of Medicine, which issued a
11/19/20 Combined Statement of Charges and Settlement Agreement, that: warned the doctor;
prohibited him from using social media to contact patients outside the physician-patient
relationship; or to make unwanted advances toward colleagues and co-workers; and placed his
license on probation for two years, individually and/or collective constitute: any of the following
actions taken by an agency responsible for authorizing, certifying, or regulating an individual to
practice a health care occupation or provide health care services in this state or another
jurisdiction, for any reason other than the nonpayment of fees: the limitation, revocation, or
suspension of an individual's license to practice; acceptance of an individual's license surrender;
denial of a license; refusal to renew or reinstate a license; imposition of probation; or issuance of
an order of censure or other reprimand. Notice of Opportunity for a Hearing mailed 9/9/21.
REED, Timothy B., M.D. Applicant - New York, New York
Based on the doctor’s submission of an application to practice medicine and surgery; and on the
doctor’s plea of guilty and conviction in the United States District Court for the Southern District
of New York District Court, to one felony count of Transportation of Obscene Material to which
the doctor was sentenced to five years of probation; and on the doctor’s admission that he had
been dismissed from medical schools for behavior related to alcohol abuse; and on the doctor’s
admission that he has not been engaged in the active practice of medicine and surgery since July
of 2019, and that he had passed the USMLE Step I in June 1996, but did not pass the USMLE
Step 3 until March 2014, all of which, as alleged, individually and/or collective constitute: A
plea of guilty to, a judicial finding of guilt of, or a judicial finding of eligibility for intervention
in lieu of conviction for, a felony; Impairment of ability to practice according to acceptable and
prevailing standards of care because of habitual or excessive use or abuse of drugs, alcohol, or
other substances that impair ability to practice; and collectively constitute cause for the Board to

exercise its discretion under Rule 4731-6-05, Ohio Administrative Code related to the doctor’s
failure to meet the requirement that an applicant shall have passed all steps of the USMLE within
a ten-year period. Notice of Opportunity for a Hearing mailed 9/9/21.
SHAW, James A., M.T., (#33.023008) - Cincinnati, Ohio
Based on allegations with respect to the care and treatment of one specified patient, that on two
separate occasions the massage therapist fondled the patient’s breasts and placed his hands on the
patient’s genitals; and on the massage therapist’s admission that he violated his employer’s
draping policy and may have touched the patient’s breasts while performing a pectoral or sternal
massage, all of which, as alleged, individually and/or collective constitute: violating or
attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or abetting the violation of, or
conspiring to violate, any provisions of this chapter or any rule promulgated by the board, to wit:
Prohibition against sexual misconduct; and constitutes a departure from, or the failure to conform
to, minimal standards of care of similar practitioners under the same or similar circumstances,
whether or not actual injury to a patient is established. Notice of Opportunity for a Hearing
mailed 9/9/21.
WAITE, Henry C., M.D., (#35.041284) - Cincinnati, Ohio
Based on allegations with respect to the care and treatment of patients 1 – 7, the doctor
inappropriately treated and/or failed to appropriately treat and/or failed to appropriately
document treatment, such as: failure to collaborate or document collaboration with other
prescribers, or conduct or document a psychiatric evaluation; failed to discuss the dangers of
combining opiates and benzodiazepines; increased dosages without considering increasing
dependence and/or changing to a longer acting medication; document the reasoning for
prescribing certain medications; failed to conduct or document patient examinations; and failed
to advise patients of the dangers of combining certain medications, all of which, as alleged,
individually and/or collective constitute: a departure from, or the failure to conform to, minimal
standards of care of similar practitioners under the same or similar circumstances, whether or not
actual injury to a patient is established. Notice of Opportunity for a Hearing mailed 9/9/21.
WILLIAMS, Ryan S., M.D., (#35.088819CTR) - Columbus, Ohio
Based on allegations with respect to the care and treatment of one specified patient, the doctor
inappropriately touched the patient in a sexual manner when during an anal examination, he
allegedly inserted his penis into the patient’s anus, which, as alleged, individually and/or
collective constitute violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or
abetting the violation of, or conspiring to violate, any provisions of this chapter or any rule
promulgated by the board, to wit: the Board’s prohibition against sexual misconduct; and a
departure from, or the failure to conform to, minimal standards of care of similar practitioners
under the same or similar circumstances, whether or not actual injury to a patient is established;
and commission of an act that constitutes a felony in this state, regardless of the jurisdiction in
which the act was committed, to wit: Rape, and/or Sexual Battery, and/or Gross Sexual
Imposition. Notice of Opportunity for a Hearing mailed 9/9/21.

NON-DISCIPLINARY CITATIONS
CARCIOPPOLO, Karen L., M.T. (#33.011817) - Aurora, Ohio
Based on the massage therapist’s submission of an application for restoration of a license to
practice massage therapy, and on allegations that the massage therapist has not been engaged in
the active practice of massage therapy for more than two years. Notice of opportunity for hearing
mailed 9/9/21.
HENDRICK, Jinrong H., M.T. Applicant - Columbus, Ohio
Based on the applicant’s submission of an application to practice massage therapy, and on
allegations that the massage therapist’s educational program course of instruction does not meet
Ohio’s minimum clock hour requirements. Notice of opportunity for hearing mailed 9/9/21.
OLIVER, Sara, M.T. Applicant - Stockport, Ohio
Based on the massage therapist’s submission of an application for a license to practice massage
therapy, and on allegations that the massage therapist has not been engaged in the active practice
of massage therapy for more than two years. Notice of opportunity for hearing mailed 9/9/21.
WHITE, Jennifer, M.T., Applicant - Dayton, Ohio
Based on the massage therapist’s submission of an application for a license to practice massage
therapy, and on allegations that the massage therapist has not been engaged in the active practice
of massage therapy for more than two years. Notice of opportunity for hearing mailed 9/9/21.
YAH, Isaac N., R.C.P. Applicant - Eden, North Carolina
Based on the respiratory care therapist’s submission of an application to practice respiratory care,
and on allegations that the applicant has not successfully completed both portions (T.M.C. &
C.S.E.) of the registered respiratory therapist (R.R.T.) examination, administered by the National
Board for Respiratory Care (NBRC), or its successor organization. Notice of opportunity for
hearing mailed 9/9/21.
FINAL ORDERS
CHEVALIER, Kathy, R.C.P. Applicant - Toronto, Ohio (Non-Disciplinary)
Application for a license to practice respiratory care denied. Based on the applicant’s
submission of an application for a license to practice respiratory care; and on the finding that the
applicant failed to provide documentation that she has taken and passed an examination
acceptable to the Board. Order effective 9/9/21. (Journal Entry-No Hearing Requested).

CLAPP, Natalie, R.C.P. Applicant - Fremont, Ohio (Non-Disciplinary)
Application for a license to practice respiratory care denied. Based on the applicant’s
submission of an application for a license to practice respiratory care; and on the finding that the
applicant failed to provide documentation that she has taken and passed an examination
acceptable to the Board. Order effective 9/9/21. (Journal Entry-No Hearing Requested).
MAIN, Russel D., R.C.P. (#RCP.6825) - Sun City, California
Application for restoration of license to practice as a respiratory care professional is permanently
denied. Based on the respiratory care professional’s submission of an application for restoration
of his license to practice respiratory care, and on the finding that the prior action by the
Respiratory Care Board of California, which issued a 1/7/13 Default Decision and Order,
constitutes any of the following actions taken by an agency responsible for authorizing,
certifying, or regulating an individual to practice a health care occupation or provide health care
services in this state or another jurisdiction, for any reason other than the nonpayment of fees:
the limitation, revocation, or suspension of an individual's license; acceptance of an individual's
license surrender; denial of a license; refusal to renew or reinstate a license; imposition of
probation; or issuance of an order of censure or other reprimand. Order effective 9/9/21. (Journal
Entry-No Hearing Requested).
PAPACHRISTOU, Marios D., M.D., (#35.137804) - Warrendale, Pennsylvania
License to practice medicine and surgery revoked. Based on the finding that the doctor’s plea of
guilty and conviction in the United States District Court, Western District of Pennsylvania to
Unlawful Dispensing and Distributing a Schedule II Controlled Substance, and a prior action by
the West Virginia Board of Medicine, which issued a 3/11/2019 Order of Revocation to Practice
Medicine and Surgery; individually and/or collectively, constitute: a plea of guilty to, a judicial
finding of guilt of, or a judicial finding of eligibility for intervention in lieu of conviction for, a
felony; and any of the following actions taken by an agency responsible for authorizing,
certifying, or regulating an individual to practice a health care occupation or provide health care
services in this state or another jurisdiction, for any reason other than the nonpayment of fees:
the limitation, revocation, or suspension of an individual's license to practice; acceptance of an
individual's license surrender; denial of a license; refusal to renew or reinstate a license;
imposition of probation; or issuance of an order of censure or other reprimand. Order effective
9/27/21.
PAPPAS, Spilios J., M.D., (#35.063491) - Perrysburg, Ohio
License to practice medicine and surgery permanently revoked, and subject to a twenty thousand
dollar ($20,000.00) fine. Based on the finding that when a jury found the doctor guilty in the
United States District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan, to a felony count of Conspiracy
to Commit Healthcare and Wire Fraud, and a felony count of Healthcare Fraud, those acts
individually and/or collectively, constitute a plea of guilty to, a judicial finding of guilt of, or a

judicial finding of eligibility for intervention in lieu of conviction for, a felony. Order effective
9/27/21.
ROAN, Kelly N., D.O., (#34.012707) - Westlake, Ohio
The 2/12/20 Order and Entry permanently revoking the doctor’s license, and imposing an eight
thousand dollar ($8,000.00) fine is vacated, and the doctor’s license to practice osteopathic
medicine and surgery is reinstated. Based on a 11/5/20 decision of the Eighth District Court of
Appeals, that reversed all three felony convictions upon which the Board’s 2/12/20 Order and
Entry was based. Order effective 9/8/21.
SERRANO, Celis S., M.T. Applicant - Miamisburg, Ohio (Non-Disciplinary)
Application for a license to practice massage therapy in Ohio is denied. Based on the applicant’s
submission of an application to practice massage therapy; and on the finding that the applicant’s
completion of a course of instruction does not meet the Board’s minimum clock hour course
requirement. Order effective 9/9/21. (Journal Entry-No Hearing Requested).
SMITH, Hannah F., M.T. Applicant - Centerville, Ohio
Application of Hannah F. Smith for a license to practice massage therapy is denied. Based on the
finding that when the massage therapist failed to submit to a Board ordered examination and
failed to notify the Board that the failure to attend was due to circumstances beyond her control,
those actions individually and/or collective constitute: an inability to practice according to
acceptable and prevailing standards of care by reason of mental illness or physical illness,
including, but not limited to, physical deterioration that adversely affects cognitive, motor, or
perceptive skills; and impairment of ability to practice according to acceptable and prevailing
standards of care because of habitual or excessive use or abuse of drugs, alcohol, or other
substances that impair ability to practice. Order effective 9/9/21. (Journal Entry-No Hearing
Requested).
SNELL, Amanda, M.T. (#33.014406) - Waynesville, Ohio (Non-Disciplinary)
Application for restoration of license to practice massage therapy approved, provided that the
massage therapist takes and passes the Massage and Bodywork Licensing Examination within
six months. Based on the massage therapist’s submission of an application for restoration of her
license to practice massage therapy; and on the finding that the massage therapist has not been
actively engaged in the practice of massage therapy for over two years. Order effective 9/9/21.
(Journal Entry-No Hearing Requested).
WISDOM, Daryl D., M.D., (#35.098268) - Lowell, Michigan
License to practice medicine and surgery revoked. Based on the finding that that a prior action
by the State Board of Medicine of the State of Michigan, which issued an 8/20/20 Order of
Summary Suspension, constitutes any of the following actions taken by an agency responsible
for authorizing, certifying, or regulating an individual to practice a health care occupation or

provide health care services in this state or another jurisdiction, for any reason other than the
nonpayment of fees: the limitation, revocation, or suspension of an individual's license to
practice; acceptance of an individual's license surrender; denial of a license; refusal to renew or
reinstate a license; imposition of probation; or issuance of an order of censure or other
reprimand. Order effective 9/9/21. (Journal Entry-No Hearing Requested).
CONSENT AGREEMENTS
ATASSI, Firas A., M.D., (#35.039051) - North Ridgeville, Ohio
License to practice medicine and surgery suspended for a definite period of sixty (60) days, and
subject to probationary terms, and a three thousand five hundred dollar ($3,500.00) fine. Based
on the doctor’s admission that he violated minimal standards of care with his weight loss patients
related to dispensing diet drugs, and that he did not consistently perform medical exams or run
OARRS reports on all his patient, nor properly document patient weight loss efforts, patient
BMI, or other histories, or document possible contraindication of each patient or screen for
patient abuse potential; which individually and collectively constitute violating or attempting to
violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or abetting the violation of, or conspiring to violate,
any provisions of this chapter or any rule promulgated by the board, to wit: the Utilization of
Short Term Anorexiants for Weight Reduction; the failure to maintain minimal standards
applicable to the selection or administration of drugs, or failure to employ acceptable scientific
methods in the selection of drugs or other modalities for treatment of disease; selling, giving
away, personally furnishing, prescribing, or administering drugs for other than legal and
legitimate therapeutic purposes or a plea of guilty to, a judicial finding of guilt of, or a judicial
finding of eligibility for intervention in lieu of conviction of, a violation of any federal or state
law regulating the possession, distribution, or use of any drug; and a departure from, or the
failure to conform to, minimal standards of care of similar practitioners under the same or similar
circumstances, whether or not actual injury to a patient is established. Agreement effective
9/8/21.
BARROWS, Courtney E., M.D., (#35.140203) – Cleveland Heights, Ohio
License to practice medicine and surgery reinstated, and subject to probationary terms,
conditions, and limitations for at least five years. Based on doctor having completed all
requirements for reinstatement of license pursuant to the terms of a 4/14/21 Step I Consent
Agreement. Agreement effective 9/8/21.
COSGROVE, Gerard, R.C.P., (#RCP.1184) - Norwood, Ohio
License to practice as a respiratory care professional is reinstated, and subject to probationary
terms, conditions, and limitations for at least five years. Based on the respiratory care
professional having completed all requirements for reinstatement of license pursuant to the
terms of a 5/12/21 Step I Consent Agreement. Agreement effective 9/8/21.

MCMANNIS, Michael G., M.D., (#35.084385) - Centerville, Ohio
License to practice medicine and surgery suspended for an indefinite period of time, but not less
than ninety (90) days, and subject to probationary requirements, and conditions for
reinstatement, including entering into a subsequent consent agreement. Based on the doctor’s
admission that when he relapsed on alcohol, that individually and/or collectively constitutes
impairment of ability to practice according to acceptable and prevailing standards of care
because of habitual or excessive use or abuse of drugs, alcohol, or other substances that impair
ability to practice. Agreement effective 9/8/21.
RODDICK, William N., M.D., (#35.125517) - Granville, Ohio
License to practice medicine and surgery suspended for a definite period of ninety (90) days, and
subject to interim probationary requirements, and a four thousand dollar ($4,000.00) fine. Based
on the doctor’s admission that when he diverted medications and controlled substances for selfuse, those acts individually and/or collectively constitute the commission of an act that
constitutes a felony in this state, regardless of the jurisdiction in which the act was committed, to
wit: Deception to Obtain a Dangerous Drug. Agreement effective 9/8/21.
VOLUNTARY PERMANENT SURRENDERS, RETIREMENTS, REVOCATIONS,
WITHDRAWALS
FRANTZ, Gary J., M.D., (#35.043697) - Mansfield, Ohio
Permanent revocation of license to practice medicine and surgery, authorized by the doctor in
lieu of further investigation into an alleged violation of Section 4731.22(B)(9), Ohio Revised
Code. Agreement effective 9/8/21.
JAVERY, Thomas E., M.D., (#35.122844) - Painesville, Ohio
Permanent retirement and revocation of license to practice medicine and surgery, authorized by
the doctor in lieu of further investigation pursuant to Section 4731.22(B)(19), Ohio Revised
Code. Agreement effective 9/8/21.

SUNTALA, Christopher R., M.D., (#35.050370) - Rocky River, Ohio
Permanent revocation of license to practice medicine and surgery, authorized by the doctor in
lieu of further formal disciplinary proceedings pursuant to Sections 4731.22(B)(2), (6), and (20),
Ohio Revised Code. Agreement effective 9/8/21.
TANIO, Sonia L, M.D., (#35.046540) - Valley View, Ohio

Permanent revocation of license to practice medicine and surgery, authorized by the doctor in
lieu of formal disciplinary proceedings pursuant to Section 4731.22(B)(9), Ohio Revised Code.
Agreement effective 9/8/21.
WATSON, Noel J., M.D., (#35.033754) - Germantown, Ohio
Permanent revocation of license to practice medicine and surgery, authorized by the doctor in
lieu of further formal disciplinary proceedings pursuant to Sections 4731.22(B)(2),(3),(6), (9),
and (20), Ohio Revised Code. Agreement effective 9/8/21.
YOKIEL, Jerome B., M.D., (#35.059140) - Solon, Ohio (Non-Disciplinary)
Non-Disciplinary withdrawal of application for a Certificate to Recommend the Medical Use of
Marijuana, approved by the Board on 9/8/21.
PROBATIONARY REQUESTS AND MODIFICATIONS
ANIKEEV, Michael H., M.D., (#35.091515) - Canal Winchester, Ohio
Doctor’s request for approval of monitoring physician, granted by vote of the Board on 9/8/21.
Determination of frequency of chart review set as ten charts per month.
HARRIS, Dale A., M.D., (#35.074799) - Westerville, Ohio
Doctor’s request for approval of treating psychiatrist, granted by vote of the Board on 9/8/21.
MORLEY, Timothy J., D.O., (#34.007119) - Greenwich, Connecticut
Doctor’s request for approval of infection prevention and control course, and office management
course, granted by vote of the Board on 9/8/21.
PEYTON, Joseph, D.O., (#34.004485) - Sylvania, Ohio
Doctor’s request for approval of monitoring physician, granted by vote of the Board on 9/8/21.
Determination of frequency of chart review set as ten charts per month.
RUBOSKY, Krista M., P.A., (#50.003759RX) - Canfield, Ohio
Physician assistant’s request for approval of reporting physician, granted by vote of the Board on
9/8/21.
WELDEN, Scott R., M.D., (#35.137180) - Covington, Kentucky

Doctor’s request for approval of additional monitoring physician, granted by vote of the Board
on 9/8/21. Monitors to each review five charts per month.
COURT ACTIONS
COX, Marcus F., M.D., (#35.082114) – Dover, Ohio
Notice of Appeal filed on 9/2/21, in the Court of Appeals, Tenth Appellate District of Franklin
County, Ohio.
EVERHART, Larry S., M.D., (#35.036113) – Powell, Ohio
Notice of Appeal filed on 8/26/21, with the Franklin County Court of Common Pleas, Franklin
County, Ohio.
URADU, Onyinyechi Rose, M.D., (#35.088677) – Russell, Kentucky
Decision and Final Judgment affirming the Board’s order, filed on 8/31/21, with the Franklin
County Court of Common Pleas, Franklin County, Ohio.
Please note that revocation and suspension Orders are not always effective immediately. If you
have questions about effective dates or conditions governing a doctor’s practice before a Board
Order takes effect, please contact the office.
Ohio law permits appeal of a Board Order to the Franklin County Court of Common Pleas. Due
to this possibility and the potential for a stay that might delay the imposition of a Board action,
you may wish to contact us periodically to verify a given practitioner’s licensure status.
Most current citation letters, Board Orders, consent agreements and voluntary surrenders or
retirements are available on the Medical Board’s website under “Lookup a License.” If you have
questions or need additional details about Citations, Board Orders, or Court Actions, please
contact the Case Control Office. If you have questions regarding a Consent Agreements,
probationary modification or a probationary request, please contact the Compliance Office. Our
offices may be reached at (614) 466-3934.

